### THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

		NDA SUMMART	
DEPT: Public Wo	orks MM	BOARD AGENDA #* C-1	
Urgent	Routine	AGENDA DATE June 22, 2010	
	th Recommendation YES	NO 4/5 Vote Required YES NO on Attached)	
SUBJECT:			
• •	County Code, Amending No	ding of an Ordinance to Amend Title 11, Section 11.08 Parking Zone on Butte Avenue in the Stanislaus Co	
STAFF RECOMMENDA	ATIONS:		
	subject ordinance change is no ode, Sections 2100 et. seq.).	ot subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (F	²ubli
	unty Code, amending No Parki	ordinance amending Title 11, Section 11.08.020 of the king Zones on Butte Avenue in the Stanislaus County	
as identified in the	e Conditions of Approval for L	oximately \$500. These costs will be borne by the appl Use Permit No. 2009-06-Las Artistas Night Club. The	icant
no cost to Stanisla		 No. 2010-384	<b></b>
		110. 2010 00 1	
and approved by the f	following vote,	, Seconded by Supervisor <u>Monteith</u>	
Noes: Supervisors:	O_brien, Criesa, Monteim, De None	eMartini, and Chairman Grover	
Excused or Absent: S	upervisors: None		
Abstaining: Superviso	or <u>:                                    </u>		
1) X Approved	as recommended		
2) Denied	an amondad	•	
3) Approved (	as amenueu		
	DUCED AND WAIVED THE	F FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1090	4

Christine Tenaro

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALL MAN Clark

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No. ORD-55-M-5

Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance to Amend Title 11, Section 11.08.020 of the Stanislaus County Code, Amending No Parking Zone on Butte Avenue in the Stanislaus County Unincorporated Area

#### **DISCUSSION:**

The Department of Public Works has "Conditions of Approval for Use Permit Application No. 2009-06 — Las Artistas Night Club", which were approved by the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors on May 4, 2010. Conditions of Approval Item No.31 states: "No parking, loading or unloading of vehicles shall be permitted within the right-of-way of Crows Landing Road or Butte Avenue. The developer will be required to install or pay for the installation of all required signs and/or markings".

The Department of Public Works, Traffic Engineering staff has studied and field-reviewed the Butte Avenue and Crows Landing Road locations. The Crows Landing Road location already has a No Parking Anytime Zone; therefore no further action is needed at this location. The Department recommends that a No Parking Anytime Zone be installed at the Butte Avenue location to help improve traffic safety. A No Parking Zone on Butte Avenue will alleviate sight restrictions at the driveway.

The proposed ordinance code addition and revision is recommended by the Public Works Department and approved as to form by County Counsel.

### **POLICY ISSUES:**

The Board of Supervisors should consider if this action is consistent with its priorities of providing a safe community, a healthy community and a well planned infrastructure system. California Vehicle Code 22506 requires Board approval to change parking zones.

### **STAFFING IMPACT:**

There is no staffing impact associated with this item.

### **CONTACT PERSON:**

Matt Machado, Public Works Director. Telephone: (209) 525-6550.

JL:jg
L:\Traffic\2010\ORDINANCE\NO PARKING\Butte Avenue\_FINAL.

ORDINANCE N	O. C.S.

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING STANISLAUS COUNTY CODE, SECTION 11.08.020 RELATING TO NO PARKING ZONE ON BUTTE AVENUE, IN AN UNINCORPORATED AREA

## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.	Amend the Stanislaus County Code, Title 11, Chapter 11.08, Section 11.08.020 (No Parking Zone) to add Subsection 534 (Butte Avenue) as follows:		
"534.	Butte Avenue. On the south side of Butte Avenue from its intersection thereof wit Crows Landing Road, west to a point 275 feet west of said intersection.		
Section 2.	before the expiration of 15 da names of the members voti	ect 30 days from and after the date of increase and against the same in the Materials of California.	d once with the
foregoing or	rdinance as passed and adopted a Stanislaus, State of California, t	, seconded by Supervisor at a regular meeting of the Board of Sup his day of	pervisors of the
AYES:	Supervisors:		
NOES:	Supervisors:		
ABSENT:	Supervisors:		
		Jeff Grover	
		Chairman of the Board of Supervisors	
		of the County of Stanislaus, State of C	California

	ORDINANCE NO.	C.S.
--	---------------	------

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING STANISLAUS COUNTY CODE, SECTION 11.08.020 RELATING TO NO PARKING ZONE ON BUTTE AVENUE, IN AN UNINCORPORATED AREA

### **ATTEST:**

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 

John P. Doering County Counsel

Deputy County Counsel

### Stanislaus County Department of Public Works Amending No Parking Zone on Butte Avenue

LOCATION MAP
Not To Scale

